A/0 581 - AD

T0/469912

01-22-2004

Attorney Docket No. 967/40967 PATENT

RECORDATION

102651973

Box Assignments Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231 9.17.03

Attn: Assignment Branch - Patents

| 5   |  |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| Sir: 164912   |  |  |  |  |
| It is requested that the Assignment Branch record the properties listed below.  |  |  |  |  |
| 1. CONVEYING PARTY: Hans Oetiker and Ulrich Meier   |  |  |  |  |
| 2. RECEIVING PARTY: Hans Oetiker AG Maschinen- und Apparatefabrik   |  |  |  |  |
| Oberdorfstrasse 21, 8812 Horgen Switzerland   |  |  |  |  |
| 3. INTEREST CONVEYED: Assignment  |  |  |  |  |
| EXECUTION DATE: March 10, 2003  |  |  |  |  |
| 4. PROPERTY(IES): New Application attached hereto   |  |  |  |  |
| 5. CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:  Barnes & Thornburg 750 17 <sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 900 Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 289-1313 |  |  |  |  |
| 5. FEE CALCULATION: $1 x $40 = 40.00$   |  |  |  |  |
| 7. A check in the amount of \$40.00_ made payable to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is attached hereto.               |  |  |  |  |

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: \_\_\_\_\_12

sheet is true and correct and any copy submitted herewith is a true copy of the original document.

Barnes & Thornburg, No. 02-1010 (967/40967) therefore is hereby granted.

Should there be any over- or under-payment, authorization to apply or charge the Deposit Account of

The undersigned states that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contained on this cover

Respectfully submitted,

BARNES & THORNBURG

Mark M. Newman Reg. No. \_31,472 (202) 289-1313

Date

8.

9.

DCDS01 MMN 73009v1

PATENT REEL: 014896 FRAME: 0188

## ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor has sold and assigned, and by these presents hereby sells and assigns, unto

# Hans Oetiker AG Maschinen- und Apparatefabrik Oberdorfstrasse 21, CH-8812 Horgen, Switzerland

(hereinafter ASSIGNEE) all right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions in and to this invention relating to

## Tube Clamp

| as set forth in this United States Patent Application |                                |           |  |  |
|---|--------------------------------|-----------|--|--|
| executed concurrently herewith                        | executed concurrently herewith |           |  |  |
| executed on   |                                |           |  |  |
| 🗷 Serial No.  | Filed                          | 22-Mar-02 |  |  |

in and to said United States Patent Application including any and all divisions or continuations thereof and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue on any such application or for said invention, including any and all reissues or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made;

Each of the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all such Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns in accordance herewith;

Each of the undersigned warrants and covenants that he has the full and unencumbered right to sell and assign the interests herein sold and assigned and that he has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith;

Each of the undersigned further covenants and agrees he will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns all information known to him relating to said invention or patent application and that he will execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceedings and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns to perfect title to said invention, to said application including divisions and continuations thereof and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor or thereon, including reissues or extensions, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, or assigns or to assist said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in obtaining, reissuing or enforcing Letters Patent of the United States for said invention;

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Barnes & Thornburg, 750 17th Street, N.W., Suite 900, Washington, D.C. 20006 the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

|                                   | NAMES AND SIGNATURES OF INVENTORS |                        |                   |  |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------|-------------------|--|
| Name:                             | Hans OETIKER (Veceased)           | Signature: by:         | Date:             |  |
|                                   | Paul Welf Dr Marko org            | (Legal Representative) |                   |  |
| Name:                             | Ulrich MEIER                      | Signature: La. Com     | Date:10 March 200 |  |
| Name:                             |                                   | Signature:             | Date:             |  |
| Name:                             |                                   | Signature:             | Date:             |  |
| Name:                             |                                   | Signature:             | Date:             |  |
| Name:                             |                                   | Signature:             | Date:             |  |
| NAMES AND SIGNATURES OF WITNESSES |                                   |                        |                   |  |
| Name:                             |                                   | Signature:             | Date:             |  |
| Name:                             |                                   | Signature:             | Date:             |  |
| Name:                             |                                   | Signature:             | Date:             |  |

Note: Prima facie evidence of execution may optionally be obtained by execution of this document before a U.S. Consul or before a local officer authorized to administer oaths whose authority is proved by a certificate from a U.S. Consul.

USA-39873

#### Declaration

Mr. Hans Oetiker, born May 25, 1918, deceased September 12, 2002, Swiss citizen, resident in CH-8810 Horgen, Switzerland, Post Office Address: Oberdorfstrasse 21, CH-8812 Horgen, Switzerland, his estate being represented by the executors of his last will, pursuant to the Court Order of September 26, 2002 of the competent Judge of the District Court of Horgen, Switzerland, and pursuant to the decree of December 23, 2002 of the District Court of Horgen, Switzerland (confirmation), namely

- Mr. Paul Nef, born July 17, 1933, Swiss Citizen, resident Wängirain 19, CH-8704 Herrliberg, Switzerland, Post Office: idem, and
- Dr. Marco Lorez, born June 14, 1939, Swiss Citizen, resident Auf der Halten 24, CH-8706 Meilen, Switzerland, Post Office idem,

and in consideration of Art. 560, par. 1, of the Swiss Civil Code whereas "The inheritance is vested as a whole in the heir or heirs by operation of law at the death of the deceased".

### Encs.

- 1. Court Order of September 26, 2002 of the competent Judge of the District Court of Horgen
- 2. Decree of December 23, 2002 of the District Court of Horgen

In the name and for the estate of late Hans Oetiker, Horgen:

- 2. April 2003

The executors:

Paul Nef

Dr. Marco Lorez

4063AB/declaration/097-303/20.3.03

**RECORDED: 09/17/2003** 

PATENT REEL: 014896 FRAME: 0190